residential lots because of a lack of square footage. He told the victim what he
had learned. The victim became upset and said he was simply going to sell the
trailer for one thousand dollars ($1,000). The Defendant told the victim that
the trailer was worth much more money and wrote him a check for two
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). The victim later tore that check into
pieces.

The victim then began to complain about his neighbors around the
Dante Road home. He asserted that his children were being harassed. The
Defendant heeded the victim's displeasure with his home and told him that if
he completed the renovations to get the house into selling condition (such that
it would qualify for a loan), the Defendant would give him any amount over
thirty-six thousand dollars ($36,000) for which the home sold. The Defendant
also offered to pay for the renovation materials and for an individual to help
the victim complete the repairs.

Soon after this offer, in February of 1992, the Defendant learned that
the victim had purchased a nearby home on Bruin Road.